Report Ne. 97-01 ‘ August 2, 1996

CORPORATION

FOR NATIONAL
SERVICE

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

Audit of

Commission on National and Community Service
Award Number 92NMSTPA0007 to PennSERVE

This report is issued to CNS Management. According to OMB Circular A-50, Audit Follow
Up, the Corporation must make final management decisions on the report’s findings and
recommendations no later than May 24, 1997. Consequently, the reported findings do not

necessarily represent the final resolution of the issues presented or the amount of disallowed
costs.

The Inspector General must approve any request for public release of the report.




Office of the Inspector General CORPORATION

. .Audit of FOR NATIONAL
Commission on National and Community Service
Award Number 92NMSTPA0007 to PennSERVE LiSERVICE

Leonard G. Birnbaum and Company, under contract to the Office of Inspector General, performed
an audit of the funds awarded by the former Commission on National and Community Service to
PennSERVE for the period August 1, 1992 to December 31, 1995 (award number
92NMSTPAO0007).

The audit included an examination to determine whether financial reports prepared by the auditees
presented fairly the financial condition of the award and the award costs reported to CNS were
documented and allowable in accordance with the terms and conditions of the award. We have

reviewed the report and workpapers supporting its conclusions and agree with the findings and
recommendations presented.

Leonard G. Bimbaum and Company found that PennSERVE lacked adequate

. controls over its financial management system;
. controls for monitoring subrecipients; and
. segregation of duties.

In addition, PennSERVE incurred administrative costs in excess of the maximum allowed under the
terms of the award.  Based on Leonard G. Birnbaum and Company’s audit, we are questioning

$874,971 in costs claimed under the award. These and other matters are discussed in detail in this
report.

A draft of this report was provided to PennSERVE and CNS for comment. PennSERVE’s
comments (excluding attachments) are included as Appendix 1. Copies of the attachments were
provided to CNS’ Office of Grants Management Services for their consideration during the
resolution process. CNS did not provide a response.

1201 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20525
Telephone 202-606-5000

Getting Things Done.
AmeriCorps, National Service
Learn and Serve Amenica
National Senior Service Corps



Commission on National and Community Service
Award Number 92NMSTPA0007
to
PennSERVE
1304 Labor and Industry Building
7th and Forster Streets
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Financial Schedules
and
Independent Auditor's Reports

For the Period
August 1, 1992 to December 31, 1995

Leonard G. Birnbaum and Company
Certified Public Accountants
6285 Franconia Road
Alexandria, Virginia 22310
(703) 922-7622



PennSERVE

Table of Contents

REPORT SUMMARY AND HIGHLIGHTS:
Purpose and Scope of Audit ................

Summary of AuditResults .................

Matter Requiring Resolution . ...............
OtherMatters ............c.oivviuennnn

Background . ................. .. .. .. ...

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT . ..........

FINANCIAL SCHEDULES:

Exhibit A - Schedule of Award Costs ..........

Exhibit B - Schedule of Questioned Costs . . ......
Schedule B - Schedule of Reclassified Costs . .....

Notes to Financial Schedules . ...............

-------------

.............

-------------

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORTS ON COMPLIANCE AND

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE:

Independent Auditor’'s Report on Compliance . . . . .

Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Structure

APPENDIX 1 - AUDITEE'S COMMENTS TO REPORT

.........

11

12

13

17

18

20
25

30






LEONARD G. BIRNBAUM anxp COMPANY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
WASHINGTON OFFICE
6285 FRANCONIA ROAD
ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22310
(703) 922-7622
FAX: (703) 922-8256

LEONARD G. BIRNBAUM WASHINGTON, D.C.
LESLIE A. LEIPER SUMMIT, NEW JERSEY
DAVID SAKQOFS LOS ALTOS. CALIFORNIA
CAROL A. SCHNEIDER SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

MEMBERS OF THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE
OF CPA'S

Inspector General

Corporation for National Service
1201 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20525

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF AUDIT

We have performed an audit of the funds awarded by the Commission on National and
Community Service' (Commission) to PennSERVE as follows:

92NMSTPAQ0Q7 August 1, 1992 August 1, 1992
to to
December 31, 1995 December 31, 1995

The objectives of our audit were to determine whether:

1. Financial reports prepared by the auditee presented fairly the financial condition
of the award;

2. The system of internal control structure was adequate to safeguard Federal funds;

3. The auditee had adequate procedures and controls to ensure compliance with
Federal laws, applicable regulations and award conditions; and

1 On December 14, 1993, the Corporation for National and Community Service established audit

responsibility for all programs administered by the Corporation as well as grants awarded by the former
Commission on National and Community Service in its Office of Inspector General.

MEMBER OF THE DIVISION FOR CPA FIRMS, PRIVATE COMPANIES PRACTICE SECTION
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PLUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

4. The award costs reported to the Commission were documented and allowable in
accordance with the award terms and conditions.

We performed the audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and Government
Auditing Standards (1994 Revision) issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.
Those standards required that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the amounts claimed against the grant award as presented in the schedule of award costs
(Exhibit A), are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,
evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in Exhibit A. An audit also includes assessing
the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the auditee, as well as evaluating
the overall financial schedule presentation. We believe our audit provides a reasonable basis for
our opinion.

SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS

An audit was performed on the financial reports submitted by PennSERVE to the Commission.
These reports are summarized in Exhibit A as follows:

Award Claimed Questioned
—Award Number —Budget —Costs =~ _Costs
92NMSTPAO007 §5.800000  $4350331  $874971

As a result of our audit of the aforementioned award, we are questioning costs totaling $874,971.
Questioned costs are costs for which there is documentation that the recorded costs were expended
in violation of the law, regulations or specific conditions of the award or those costs which require
additional support by the grantee or which require interpretation of allowability by CNS.



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

The following summarizes the costs questioned on the above award by reason:

— Explapation Amount
* Lack of support documentation $1,749
* Unallowable costs 141
* Misallocation of common costs 4,731
» Excess claimed cost over incurred cost:

Post Service Benefits 264,105

Other 156,197 420,302
» Excess advance funds over claimed cost 1,292
* Administrative costs exceeds maximum Federal share 430,945
* Insurance premiums incurred for terminated participants 15,368
* Incurred costs for participants of another program 443

Total Questioned Costs $874 971

We used a judgmental sampling method to test the costs claimed by the auditee. Based upon this
sampling plan, questioned costs in this report may not represent total costs that may have been
questioned had all expenditures been tested. In addition, we have made no attempt to project such
costs to total expenditures claimed, based on the relationship of costs tested to total costs.

The following is a brief description of the various findings which resulted from our audit. For

a complete discussion of each finding, refer to the appropriate Independent Auditor's Report on
Compliance or Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Structure.

COMPIIANCE FINDINGS

Our audit disclosed the following instances of noncompliance:

* The subrecipient did not maintain an adequate financial management system in
accordance with OMB Circular A-110, Subpart C, Section .21 (b). (Finding No. 1)

* Administrative costs incurred exceeded the maximum share ratio (Finding No. 2)



Inspector General

Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

INTERNAL CONTROI STRUCTURE

Our audit disclosed the following matters which we consider to be a reportable condition in the
internal control structure and its operation:

* The subrecipient lacks adequate segregation of duties. (Finding No. 1)
* The grantee lacks adequate controls for monitoring subrecipients. (Finding No. 2)

* The subrecipient lacks adequate controls over their financial management system
(Finding No. 3)

MATTER REQUIRING RESQLUTION

Pennsylvania Association of Colleges and Universities, a subrecipient of PennSERVE, acquired
equipment, at a cost of $64,040, during its performance of the grant. The terms of the grant
provide that title to the equipment vests with PennSERVE, but that CNS has a reversionary
interest in the equipment and the right to direct the disposition upon completion of grant
performance. As of the date of our audit, PennSERVE had not received any direction from CNS
as to the disposition of the equipment. We observe that PennSERVE, prior to the conclusion of
this grant, has been awarded other grants by CNS.

OTHER MATTERS

The Pennsylvania Service Corps (PSC), a component of the Pennsylvania Association of Colleges
and Universities (PACU), which was subcontracted by PennSERVE to administer the program
will be ceasing operations and dissolving prior to the end of calendar year 1996.

During the course of the audit, several issues came to our attention that PennSERVE and PACU

have been unable to resolve. Each of these issues are summarized below along with our
observations and recommendations concerning these issues.

* There have been some questions as to whether or not the post service benefits are
includable or excludable from gross income which would affect whether or not the
benefits are subject to FICA taxes. Paragraph 760, Scholarships and Fellowships, of
the 1996 Commerce Clearing House, Inc. Payroll Management Guide; which is an

4



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

interpretation of the Internal Revenue Code; states, in part, that “qualified scholarships
(grants made to students to further their education) and fellowships (grants to any
individual to pursue additional study or training) are excludable from gross income of
the recipient and are not subject to income tax withholding, FICA, or FUTA.....The
exclusion does not apply to any portion of amounts received as a grant or tuition
reduction that represents payment for teaching, research, or other services required as
a condition of receiving the grant.” We observe that based on this interpretation, the
post service benefits would be includable in gross income since the participant is not
eligible to receive an education award unless the specified term of service has been
completed.

*  Questions have been raised as to whether PennSERVE or PACU has the responsibility
of accounting for and disbursing the post service benefits after the grant period. Even
though the grant period ended on December 31, 1995, the post service benefits can be
paid to the eligible participants for several years to come. We recommend that the
excess funds received for the payment of such benefits be returned to CNS via the
Department of Health and Human Services and that interest be remitted on the excess
funds in accordance with the Cash Management Improvement Act of 1990 which states
that regulations shall be issued which require a State “to pay interest to the United
States on funds from the time funds are deposited by the United States to the State’s
account until the time that funds are paid out by the State in order to redeem checks
or warrants or make payments by other means for program purposes”. We further
recommend that CNS officially close the grant and establish a separate account for the
payment of post service benefits earned as a result of this grant.

* The grant requires that 50 percent of the post service benefits be matched with non-
Federal sources. PACU had agreements with each of the entities that the participants
‘were providing services to fund the required match early in the participant’s term of
service. The agreements further stated that if the participant did not complete their
term of service, the funds would be refunded on a pro rata basis in relation to the
number of months services were provided by the participant to the entity. Since all of
the participants did not compiete the necessary requirements to earn an education
award, PACU has received matching funds in excess of the amount needed to meet the
match requirement for those participants that earned education awards. Based on our
computations, PACU has received excess funds in the amount of $33,539. Of this
amount, $7,465 has been refunded to the appropriate entities. PACU stated that it was
unsure how the remaining excess funds should be handled. We recommend that the
excess funds be refunded to the entities which provided the funds. In the event that

5



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

the funds are not refunded to the appropriate entities, the funds would be considered
program income thus subjecting the funds to the requirements of OMB Circular A-110,
Subpart C, Section .24.

BACKGROUND

PennSERVE is an organizational unit of the Labor and Industry Department of the State of
Pennsylvania. PennSERVE was established in 1988 with the mission of promoting community
Service.

s ward Nui { Descriot

92NMSTPAO0O7 PennSERVE received a two year grant in 1992 in the
amount of $5,800,000 under Subtitle D of the National
Community Service Act of 1990. The grant was made to
establish a Pennsylvania Service Corps. PennSERVE
subcontracted with the Pennsylvania Association of Colleges
and Universities (PACU), a nonprofit organization, to
administer the Pennsylvania Service Corps.

REPORT RELEASE

We provided a draft of this report to PennSERVE and CNS for comment. PennSERVE’s
comments (excluding attachments) are included as Appendix 1. We also provided CNS’ Office
of Grants Management Services copies of the attachments for their consideration during the
resolution process. CNS did not provide a response. This report is intended for the information
and use of the Corporation's management and its Office of Inspector General and PennSERVE's

management and its subrecipient. However, this report is a matter of public record and its
distribution is not limited.






LEONARD G. BIRNBAUM
LESLIE A LEIPER
DAVID SAKOFS

CARQOL A. SCHNEIDER

LEONARD G. BIRNBAUM anpo COMPANY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
WASHINGTON OFFICE
6285 FRANCONIA ROAD
ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22310

(703) 922-7622
FAX: (703) 922-8256

MEMBERS OF THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE

OF CPA'S

Inspector General

Corporation for National Service
1201 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20525

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

We have audited the costs claimed by PennSERVE to the Corporation for National Service and
its predecessor, the Commission on National and Community Service, on the Financial Status
Report - Federal Share of Outlays for the grant number listed below. These Financial Status
Reports, as presented in the schedule of award costs (Exhibit A), are the responsibility of the

Grantee's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on Exhibit A based on our
audit.

92NMSTPAQ007 August 1, 1992 August 1, 1992
to to
December 31, 1995 December 31, 1995

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and Government
Auditing Standards (1994 Revision), issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial schedules are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining,
on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial schedules. An
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
management, as well as, evaluating the overall financial schedule presentation. We believe our
audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

8

MEMBER OF THE DIVISION FOR CPA FIRMS, PRIVATE COMPANIES PRACTICE SECTION
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCCUNTAMNTS

WASHINGTON, D.C.
SUMMIT, NEW JERSEY
LOS ALTOS. CALIFORNIA
SAN DIEGO, CALIFOANIA



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

The accompanying financial schedules were prepared for the purpose of complying with the
requirements of the award agreement as described in Note 1, and are not intended to be a complete
presentation of financial position in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

In our opinion, except for $874,971 questioned costs (see Exhibit A), the financial schedules
referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the costs claimed in the Financial Status
Report - Federal Share of Outlays as presented in the schedule of award costs (Exhibit A), for the
period August 1, 1992 to December 31, 1995, in conformity with the award agreements.

We provided a draft of this report to PennSERVE and CNS for comment. PennSERVE's
comments (excluding attachments) are included as Appendix 1. We also provided CNS’ Office
of Grants Management Services copies of the attachments for their consideration during the
resolution process. CNS did not provide a response. This report is intended for the information
and use of the Corporation's management and its Office of Inspector General and PennSERVE's
management and its subrecipient. However, this report is a matter of public record and its

distribution is not limited.

Leonard G. Bimbaum and Company

Alexandria, Virginia
August 2, 1996



10



Exhibit A

PennSERVE
Commission on National and Community Service Award No. 92NMSTPAQ007
Schedule of Award Costs
From August 1, 1992 to December 31, 1995
Final
A
Approved Claimed Incurred As Questioned

Cost Category —DBudget —Costs Reclassified _Costs Reference
Participant support costs -
Full-time participants:

Living allowance and benefits  $2,151,296 $ $1,873,645 $ 288 Exhibit B

Health insurance 220,000 168,720 15,523 Exhibit B

Post-service benefits 564,270 262,782

In-service education 453,630 246,073 1,890 Exhibit B

Other __285.694 — — 6,482 —_—
Subtotal _2.674,890 -3.010,689 237,702 — 12701
Participant support costs-
Part-time participants:

Living allowances and benefits 221,080 -

Health insurance 40,000 -

Post-service benefits 345,088 4,663

In-service education 212,992 -

Other —200374 -
Subtotal 1,028,534 —109.231 — 4663 S S
Training of supervisors and

participants - - - -

Evaluation —335.39% —124,380 - -
Other program costs

Operating 158,000 267,311 2,703 Exhibit B

Capital —-110.000 —_— — 64,040 — 528 Exhibit B
Subtotal 268,000 —200,454 331,351 3231
Administration —290,000 —186.460 — 626,325 430,945 Exhibit B
Other —183.186 418,617 400,988 —_1.300 Exhibit B
Total 2,800,000 4,350,331 3,930,029 453,377
Excess claimed over incurred 420,302 Exhibit B
Excess advanced over claimed 1,292 Exhibit B
TOTAL CNS FUNDS $5.800,000 $4,350,331 $3,930.029 $ 874971

(A) The total representing costs claimed agrees with the expenditures reported on the Financial Status Report as of
the quarter ended December 31, 1995. Claimed costs reported above are taken directly from the auditee's books
of account.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial schedule.

11



Schedule A

Commission on National and Community Service Award No. 92NMSTPAQ007

Cost Category

Participant support costs -

Full-time participants:
Living allowance and benefits
Health insurance
Post-service benefits
In-service education
Other

Subtotal

Participant support costs-
Part-time participants:
Living allowances and benefits
Health insurance
Post-service benefits
In-service education
Other
Subtotal

Training of supervisors and
participants

Evaluation

Other program costs
Operating
Capital

Subtotai

Administration

Other

TOTAL CNS FUNDS

PennSERVE
Schedule of Incurred Costs
From August 1, 1992 to December 31, 1995
Final

Incurred Reclassified Incurred As
_Costs —Costs Reclassified
$ 1,873,645 $ $ 1,873,645
168,720 168,720
262,782 262,782
246,791 (718) 246,073
— 6,482 - 6482
—2.558,420 S A t:)) 2,557,702
4,663 4,663
— 4,663 - 4,663

—237.299 — (37,299 -
265,811 1,500 267,311
64.040 ‘ 64.040
329,851 1,500 331,351
—217,134 — 409,191 626,325
— 762,662 — (352,674 — 409,988
$ 3,930,029 T $ 3,930,029

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial schedule.

12

Schedule B

Schedule B

Schedule B

Schedule B

Schedule B



Exhibit B

Page 1 of 4
PennSERVE
Commission on National and Community Service Award No. 92NMSTPAQ007
Schedule of Questioned Costs
From August 1, 1992 to December 31, 1995
Final

Livine al

During the course of the grant, the grantee realized that the subrecipient had been claiming
the cost of living allowances for participants on a different program under this grant.
After this error was brought to the attention of the subrecipient, the subrecipient remitted
funds in the amount of $219,628 to the grantee. This amount was based on actual
expenditures through April 28, 1995, and estimated expenditures for the period ended May
12, 1995. We computed the actual expenditures through May 12, 1995, claimed on this
grant to be $219,916. We have, therefore, questioned the difference of $288.

Health insurance

As a result of the subrecipient’s A-133 audit performed by its outside accountants, the
subrecipient became aware of the fact that heaith insurance benefits had not always been
terminated upon the participant’s completion or dismissal from the program. The
subrecipient then revisited its insurance policy and discovered that premiums in the amount
of $15,368 had been paid for such participants. Although the insurance company issued
a credit on the subrecipient’s account, it was not issued while any participants on this grant
were still covered by the insurance policy, thereby, resulting in the credit being applied
against another grant’s expenses. We have, therefore, questioned this amount. We have
questioned an additional $155 because the amount paid (check no. 1334) and recorded as
an expenditure of this grant included the health premium for a participant of another grant.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial schedule.

13



Exhibit B

Page 2 of 4
PennSERVE
Commission on National and Community Service Award No. 92NMSTPA0007
Schedule of Questioned Costs
From August 1, 1992 to December 31, 1995
Final

In-service educati

We have questioned $1,749 and $141 for lack of supporting documentation and
unallowablility of costs, respectively, for a total of $1,890.

Check no, Amount
1491 $ 550
1433 167
1614 400
1832 366
10335 — 266
Subtotal 1,749
1925 63 Lost pillow cases }
10167 52 Lost keys, swimming/ } Unreasonable
bowling guards }
10226 26 Flowers }
Subtotal —141
Total $1,890

Operating

In August 1994, the subrecipient began operating another Federally funded program of a
similar nature. At this point, it was necessary to allocate certain common costs as between
the two programs. The costs were to have been allocated on the basis of the number of
participants in each program. Our testing of transactions indicated that certain
expenditures (check nos. 11201, 11003, and 11143) were not distributed between the two

programs even though they benefited both. We applied the cost allocation percentages to
these costs and have questioned $2,703.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial schedule.
14



Exhibit B

Page 3 of 4
PennSERVE
Commission on National and Community Service Award No. 92NMSTPA0007
Schedule of Questioned Costs
From August 1, 1992 to December 31, 1995
Final ’

Capital

As discussed in note 4, the subrecipient allocates common program costs. We noted,
however, that check no. 11201 had not been distributed between the two programs.
Application of the allocation plan yielded $528 which should have been recorded as an
expense of the other program, therefore, we have questioned this amount.

Other

As discussed in note 4, the subrecipient allocates common program costs. We noted,
however, that certain expenditures (check nos. 10784, 10857, and 10936) were not
distributed between the two programs even though they benefited both. Application of the
allocation plan yielded $1,500 which should have been recorded as an expense of the other
program, therefore, we have questioned this amount.

{ministrat

We have questioned $430,945 of the amount incurred for administration. The amount was
questioned because the incurred cost exceeded the maximum Federal share. According to
Provision 9 of the National and Community Service Programs, Special Provisions “not
more than 5% of funds received under this grant shall be used for administrative costs.”

The amount questioned was calculated as follows:

Total Administration Costs Incurred $ 217,134
Reclassifications From:
Evaluation $ 50,799
PSC Training 718
Other:
Salaries 247,540
FICA 18,937
Benefits 55,930
Accounting 35267
409,191
Net $ 626325 A

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial schedule.
15



Exhibit B

Page 4 of 4
PennSERVE
Commission on National and Community Service Award No. 92NMSTPAQ007
Schedule of Questioned Costs
From August 1, 1992 to December 31, 1995
Final
Administration - continued
Total Incurred Cost $3,930,029
Questioned Costs
PSC 17,701
Other Program Costs 3,231
Other —1,500
— 22,432
Net $3,907,597
Five Percent Limitation 195,380 B
Excess Over Limitation (A-B) $ 430,945
Excess claimed costs over incurred costs

As discussed in finding no. 1 of the Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance the
subrecipient does not have an adequate financial management system which has resulted
in the subrecipient claiming costs in excess of the costs incurred by an amount of
$420,302. We have, therefore, questioned this amount. We were able to determine that
of this amount, $264,105 was associated with post service benefits. We were not,
however, able to identify the remaining amount of $156,197 to a particular budget line
item.

Excess advanced funds over claimed costs

The final Financial Status Report (FSR) submitted by the grantee indicated that the total
claimed costs were $4,350,331 while the Federal Cash Transaction Report (FCTR) for the
period ended March 31, 1996, reported that cumulative advances for this grant were
$4,351,623. This resuits in a difference of $1,292 which we have questioned.. The
grantee indicated that it would be processing a refund check in this amount in the near
future.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial schedule.
16



Schedule B
PennSERVE
Commission on National and Community Service Award No. 92NMSTPA0007
Schedule of Reclassified Costs
From August 1, 1992 to December 31, 1995
Final

Particioant S ~ost - Full-Ti

We have reclassified $718 (check nos. 1919 and 10071) of the amount incurred for in-
service education to administration. Qur review of the support documentation disclosed
that the expenditure was for temporary help whose duties were of a clerical nature.

Evaluation

The grant general provision, paragraph 8 (b), states, “all funded programs will be
evaluated based on their effectiveness in achieving any or all goals set forth in Chapter 25
of 45 CFR, National and Community Service Grant Program.” Based on our review of
the documents produced as a result of the expenditures incurred for evaluation, we do not
consider the services provided to be an evaluation of the program. Some of the documents
produced were the quarterly progress reports, a staff policy and procedures manual,
community partner policy manual, corps member policy and procedure manual, annual
Pennsylvania Service Corps directories and various other pamphlets about the program
based on surveys from the participants, supervisors, etc. We have, therefore, reclassified
all of the costs incurred as evaluation ($57,299) from evaluation to administration with the
exception of $5,000 (check nos. 10784, 10857, and 10936) which we reclassified to Other
and 31,500 (check no. 11033) which we reclassified to Operating since these expenditures
were for a consultant to provide program training services and travel expenses for a
consultant, respectively.

Other

We have reclassified $357,674 from Other to Administration since these costs represent
the salaries of adminintrative personnel along with related fringe benefits and accounting
fees. The Grant General Provisions define administrative costs or expenses, in part, as
“costs associated with overall program administration; salaries and benefits for director and
adminitrative staff of existing organizations that sponsor a funded program; and insurance
that protects the grantee (e.g., liability insurance).”

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial schedule.
17



2.

PennSERVE

Commission on National and Community Service Award No. 92NMSTPA(0007

Notes to Financial Schedules

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

e Basi

The accompanying financial schedules, Exhibits A and B, have been prepared from the
reports submitted to CNS and the Commission. The basis of accounting utilized in
preparation of these reports differs from generally accepted accounting principles. The
following information summarizes these differences.

A.

Equity

Under the terms of the award, all funds not expended according to the award
agreement and budget at the end of the award period are to be returned to CNS.
Therefore, the auditee does not maintain any equity in the award and any excess
of cash received from CNS over final expenditures is due back to CNS.

Equipment
Equipment is charged to expense in the period during which it is purchased instead
of being recognized as an asset and depreciated over its useful life. As a result, the

expenses reflected in the statement of award costs include the cost of equipment
purchased during the period rather than a provision for depreciation.

The equipment acquired is owned by PennSERVE while used in the program for
which it is purchased or in other future authorized programs. However, CNS has
the reversionary interest in the equipment. Its disposition, as well as the ownership
of any proceeds therefrom, is subject to Federal regulations.

Inventory

Minor materials and supplies are charged to expense during the period of purchase.
As a result, no inventory is recognized for these items in the financial schedules.

Income Taxes

PennSERVE is a component of a state government and is exempt from income taxes.

18



19



LEONARD G. BIRNBAUM anp COMPANY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
WASHINGTON OFFICE
6285 FRANCONIA ROAD
ALEXANDRIA. VA 22310
(703) 922-7622
FAX: (703) 922-8256

LEONARD G. BIRNBAUM WASHINGTON, 0.C.
LESLIE A. LEIPER SUMMIT, NEW JERSEY
DAVID SAKOFS LOS ALTOS, CALIFOANIA
CAROL A. SCHNEIDER SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

MEMBERS OF THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE

OF CPA'S

Inspector General

Corporation for National Service
1201 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20525

INDEPENDENT AUDITQR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE

We have audited the schedule of award costs, as presented in Exhibit A, which summarizes the
financial reports submitted by PennSERVE to the Corporation for National Service and its
predecessor, The Commission on National and Community Service for the award listed below,
and have issued our report thereon dated August 2, 1996.

92NMSTPAQ007 August 1, 1992 August 1, 1992
to to
December 31, 1995 December 31, 1995

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and Governmen:
Auditing Standards (1994 Revision), issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial schedules are free of material misstatement.

Compliance with laws, regulations, and the provisions of the award is the responsibility of
PennSERVE's management. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the
financial schedules are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of compliance with
certain provisions of laws, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the award. However, our
objective was not to provide an opinion on overall compliance with such provisions.

20

MEMBER C- THE DIVISION FOR CPA FIRMS, PRIVATE COMPANIES PRACTICE SECTION
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

Material instances of noncompliance are failures to follow requirements, or violations of
prohibitions, contained in statues, regulations, and the provisions of the award that cause us to
conclude that the aggregation of the misstatements resulting from those failures or violations is
material to the financial schedules. The results of our tests of compliance disclosed the following
material instances of noncompliance:

Findine No. 1

The subrecipient does not maintain an adequate financial management system in accordance with
OMB Circular A-110, Subpart C, Section .21 (®). Section .21 (b) states, in part, that:

“Recipients’ financial management systems shall provide for the following.

(1)  Accurate, current, and complete disclosure of financial results of each
federally-sponsored project or program in accordance with the reporting
requirements set forth in Section .52...

(2)  Records that identify adequately the source and application of funds for
federally-sponsored activities...

(3)  Effective control over and accountability for all funds, property and other
assets...

4 Comparison of outlays with budget amounts for each award. ..

(5)  Written procedures to minimize the time elapsing between the transfer of
funds to the recipient from the U.S. Treasury and the issuance or
redemption of checks, warrants or payments by other means for program
purposes by the recipient...

(6)  Written procedures for determining the reasonableness, allocability and
allowability of costs in accordance with the provisions of the applicable
Federal cost principles and the terms and conditions of the award.

(7)  Accounting records including cost accounting records that are supported by
source documentation.”

21



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

The subrecipient’s financial management system does not provide for the comparison of budget
versus actual expenditures or comparison of actual expenditures versus advanced funds. Nor does
the subrecipient have written procedures to minimize the time elapsing between the advance of
funds and the expenditure of these funds. As a result of the lack of these comparisons and
procedures, the subrecipient obtained cash advances which were not “limited to the minimum
amounts needed” to meet “the actual, immediate cash requirements of the recipient organization
in carrying out the purpose of the approved program or project” as required by Section .22 (b) of
OMB Circular A-110. Not only did this lack of comparisons and procedures result in the
advancement of funds significantly exceeding the incurred costs (approximately 10%), but it also
resulted in the shifting of funds by cost category without prior approval as required by Section .25
(c) of OMB Circular A-110 since certain cost categories exceeded the approved budget.
Furthermore, the subrecipient did not provide supervisory control over the preparation of Federal
award records. Lastly, accounting records were not always supported by adequate source
documentation as some of the supporting documentation was nothing more than purchase requests
without receipts, invoices, etc.

Recommendation

We recommend that the subrecipient develop and implement policies and procedures for the
establishment of an adequate financial management system.

Auditee’s Comments

According to the grantee, the subrecipient was notified by letter on May 1, 1995, that it was in
noncompliance with several provisions of the grant. The grantee further stated that when the
problems in the subrecipient’s financial management system “became apparent to the President of
PACU, personnel changes were made in the staff of the grant” and “steps were taken to correct
the problems with the financial management system and then to document the problems.”

Auditor’s Response
Although the grantee and subrecipient recognized that deficiencies existed in the financial

management system of the subrecipient prior to the end of the grant, we do not feel that an
adequate system existed by the end of the grant.

22



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

Finding No. 2

The grantee incurred excessive administrative costs. According to Provision 9 of the National and
Community Service Programs, Special Provisions, “not more than 5% of funds received under
this grant shall be used for administrative costs.” After consideration of total questioned costs,
excluding administration and the differences between the claimed and incurred costs and the
differences between the amount claimed per the Financial Status Report and the amount advanced
per the Federal Cash Transaction Report, the incurred amount for administration represents
approximately 16 percent of the total incurred costs.

Recommendation

We recommend that the claimed costs for administration be limited to the rate specified by the
provisions.

“PennSERVE and PACU strongly disagree with this finding. Documentation provided as
Attachment B clearly supports PennSERVE’s and PACU’s understanding that the five percent
limit on administrative costs apply only to the general administrative oversight provided by
PACU, not to the costs associated with program staff hired specifically to operate the provisions
of grant #92NMSTPA0007."

It is clear that PennSERVE and PACU disagree with our interpretation of the terms and conditions
of the grant. We have reviewed the auditee’s comments and are not persuaded that our
interpretation is incorrect. Accordingly, this is a matter to be resolved by the Office of Grant
Management Services. '

We considered these material instances of noncompliance in forming our opinion on whether
Exhibit A is presented fairly in all material respects, in conformity with Corporation for National
Service policies and procedures, and this report does not affect our report dated August 2, 1996,
on those financial schedules.

23



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

Except as described above, the results of our tests of compliance indicate that, with respect to the
items tested, the grantee has complied in all material respects, with the provisions referred to in
the third paragraph of this report.

We provided a draft of this report to PennSERVE and CNS for comment. PennSERVE's
comments (excluding attachments) are included as Appendix 1. We also provided CNS’ Office
of Grants Management Services copies of the attachments for their consideration during the
resolution process. CNS did not provide a response. This report is intended for the information
and use of the Corporation's management and its Office of Inspector General and PennSERVE's
management and its subrecipient. However, this report is a matter of public record and its
distribution is not limited.

A S T AL =
W

Leonard G. Bimbaum and Company

Alexandria, Virginia
August 2, 1996

24



LEONARD G. BIRNBAUM anp COMPANY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
WASHINGTON OFFICE
6285 FRANCONIA ROAD
ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22310
(703) 922-7622
FAX: (703) 922-8256

LEONARD G. BIARNBAUM WASHINGTON, D.C.
LESLIE A. LEIPER SUMMIT, NEW JERSEY
DAVID SAKOFS LOS ALTOS. CALIFORNIA
CARQL A SCHNEIDER SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

MEMBERS OF THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE

OF CPA'S

Inspector General

Corporation for National Service
1201 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20525

We have audited the schedule of award costs, as presented in Exhibit A which summarizes the
financial reports submitted by PennSERVE to the Corporation for National Service and its
predecessor, the Commission on National and Community Service, for the grant listed below, and
have issued our report thereon dated August 2, 1996.

92NMSTPA0007 August 1, 1992 August 1, 1992
to to

December 31, 1995 December 31, 1995

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and Governmen:
Audiring Standards (1994 Revision), issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial schedules are free of material misstatement.

In planning and performing our audit of Exhibit A for the period August 1, 1992 to December 31,
1995, we considered the grantee's internal control structure in order to determine our auditing

procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial schedules and not to provide
assurance on the internal control structure.

25

MEMBER OF THZ DIVISION FOR CPA FIRMS, PRIVATE COMPANIES PRACTICE SECTION
AMZIICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

The grantee’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control
structure. In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and judgments by management are required
to assess the expected benefits and related costs on internal control structure policies and
procedures. The objectives of an internal control structure are to provide management with
reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized
use or disposition, and that transactions are executed in accordance with management's
authorization and recorded properly to permit the preparation of financial schedules in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles. Because of inherent limitations in any internal
control structure, errors or irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also,
projection of any evaluation of the structure to future periods is subject to the risk that procedures
may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the effectiveness of the design
and operation of policies and procedures may deteriorate.

For the purpose of this report, we have classified the significant internal control structure policies
and procedures in the following categories:

Cash Disbursements
Cash Receipts
Payroll/timekeeping
Recordkeeping

For all of the internal control structure categories listed above, we obtained an understanding of
the design of relevant policies and procedures and whether they have been placed in operation,
and we have assessed control risk.

We noted the following matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we
consider to be a reportable condition under standards established by the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants. Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention
relating to significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control structure, that,
in our judgment, could adversely affect the entity's ability to record, possess, summarize and
report financial data consistent with the assertions of management in the financial schedules.

26



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

Finding No. |

The subrecipient lacks adequate segregation of duties. Currently, almost all of the accounting
functions are performed by one person. For the internal control structure to be effective, there
needs to be an adequate division of duties among those who perform accounting procedures and
handle assets. Such arrangements reduce the risk of error and limit opportunities to
misappropriate assets. While we recognize that the subrecipient is a small organization and a lack
of segregation of duties is inherent in small organizations, we feel that duties can be segregated
more than they are presently.

Recommendation

We recommend that the accounting functions be reviewed and evaluated to determine whether it
is possible to provide more segregation of duties.

Auditee’s Comments

“The bookkeeper at PACU and the former fiscal officer prepared checks for the signature of the
President of PACU. At no time did either the bookkeeper or fiscal officer sign checks. Asa
small organization, PACU does not have sufficient personnel to distribute these duties further.
PACU is satisfied that the ‘checks and balances’ that are part of their policies are sufficient”

Auditor’s Response

While the preparation and signing of checks is performed by separate persons this does not
compensate for the fact that one individual receives receipts, makes deposits, prepares checks,
reconciles the bank account and maintains the accounting records. Furthermore, during the audit
a representative of the subgrantee acknowledged that there was a lack of segregation of duties and
that it was in the process of reorganizing the duties of personnel with the intention of resolving
this problem by January 1997. Our recommendation, therefore, still remains.

A material weakness is reportable conditions in which the design or operation of one or more of
the specific internal control structure elements does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk
that errors or regularities in amounts would be material in relation to the financial schedules being

27



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course
of performing their assigned functions.

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all matters in the
internal control structure that might be reportable conditions and, accordingly, would not
necessarily disclose all reportable conditions that are also considered to be material weaknesses
as defined above. We believe the reportable condition described above is not a material weakness.
However, our study and evaluation and our audit disclosed the following conditions that we
believe result in more than a relatively low risk that errors or irregularities in amounts that would
be material to the CNS grant may occur and not be detected within a timely period.

Findine No. 2

The grantee lacks adequate controls for monitoring subrecipients. Our review of the grantee’s and
subgrantee’s records and discussions disclosed that the grantee provided very little oversight or
guidance of a financial nature to the subrecipient. For instance, the grantee did not require the
subrecipient to submit invoices in the required format as outlined in Attachment 3 of the
subcontract agreement between the grantee and the subrecipient. Attachment 3 states, in part, that
“payments by the Department will be made by monthly estimated invoices submitted for
anticipated expenses....Each month the Contractor shall submit to the Department an invoice of
actual expenditures for the preceding month. The advance payment for that month shall be
deducted from the invoice and the balance paid to the vendor.” Futhermore, the grantee did not
ensure that the subrecipient was not exceeding the cost categories for which the funds were
budgeted, including the limit on administrative costs. As a result of the grantee’s lack of controls,
the grantee was unaware that the subrecipient had incurred administrative costs in excess of the
maximum Federal share, the subrecipient did not stay within the approved budget categories, and
the subrecipient was submitting invoices on an advance basis which well exceeded the
subrecipient’s immediate cash needs (refer to finding nos. 2, and 1, respectively in the
Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance).

Recommendation

We recommend that the grantee develop and implement policies and procedures to adequately
monitor subrecipients on any existing and future grants from Federal agencies.

28



Inspector General
Corporation for National Service
Washington, DC 20525

Auditee’s Comments

The grantee stated that while it concurs with certain recommendations of the audit concerning
monitoring of subrecipients, it still does not agree that PACU incurred excess administration costs.
The grantee further stated that “PennSERVE instituted more stringent policies for monitoring
federal grants in 1995. New personnel were hired to operate the PennSERVE office and were
given definitive direction from the new Secretary of the Department of Labor and Industry to
review all grants under PennSERVE’s purview.” As a result of the above, PACU was notified
of it’s noncompliance with several provisions of the grant by letter on May 1, 1995, and
PennSERVE’s invoicing system was revised in July 1995. Lastly, the grantee indicated that “a
quarterly site visit is made to each program which includes a review of their accounting system
and financial standing.”

Auditor’s Response

Our review of the grantee’s and subgrantee’s records and discussions during the audit support the
auditee’s comments that there was more oversight and guidance of a financial nature to the
subgrantee prior to end of the grant. Unfortunately, the controls for monitoring subrecipients
were not revised soon enough to correct deficiencies which already existed at the subrecipient.

Finding No. 3

The subrecipient lacks adequate controls over their financial management system. For complete
details refer to finding no. 1 in the Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance.

We provided a draft of this report to PennSERVE and CNS for comment. PennSERVE’s
comments (excluding attachments) are included as Appendix 1. We also provided CNS’ Office
of Grants Management Services copies of the attachments for their consideration during the
resolution process. CNS did not provide a response. This report is intended for the information
and use of the Corporation's management and its Office of Inspector General and PennSERVE's

management and its subrecipient. However, this report is a matter of public record and its
distribution is not limited.

g%_‘l\.\)\ QA= — =\ Q/\’\‘\

Leonard G. Birnbaum and Company

Alexandria, Virginia
August 2, 1996

29



APPENDIX 1

CCMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT QOF LABOR ANO INDUSTRY
HAARRISBURG 17120

QFFICE QF THE SECRETARY November 8, ‘]996

Mr. Leslie A. Lieper

Leonard G. Birnbaum and Company
Certified Public Accountants

6285 Franconia Road

Alexandria, Virginia 22310

Dear Mr. Leiper

As requested in your letter of September 26, 1996, enclosed is the PA Department of
Labor and Industry’s response to the draft audit issued for Grant Number
92NMSTPAQQCQ7 awarded to PennSERVE by the Commissicn on National and
Community Service.

Every effort has been made to completely address each finding and questioned cost,
listing corrective action taken by the department to improve program sffectiveness.
However, there is insufficient information in the audit for PennSERVE to answer all of
the findings. In order to provide a proper and adequate respense to these findings
cited, the department had requested a meeting with your organization to obtain
additional ctarification on certain findings and to exptain improvements made to certain
aspects of the program which could have reduced the number and /or substance of
findings. As you know, this request was not granted. Also, we do not agree with the
methodology usad in determining the potential impact of some of the findings.
Therefore, the department is placed at a disadvantage to respond to those findings
cited and accurately defend our position.

Before any final determination is issued, we request a meeting with you to discuss
your draft audit report and our response. Please contact Karen S. Fleisher, Executive
Director of PennSERVE, at 717-787-1971 with a date for this meeting and any further
questions ycu may have concerming our response to the draft audit report.

Snncerely S}

Johnny J. Butler
Secretary



PENNSERVE'S RESPONSE
slo]
FINANCIAL 3CIEDUOLZES
and
INDEPENDENT AODITOR'S REPORT
GRANT AWARD NUMBER 92NMMSTPAQQQ7

NOVEMBER 8, 1396



PennSERVE. an agency of tle Depar=ment of Labor and
Induscry, Commonwealth of Pemmsylvania, was awarded grant
#32NMSTPAQCQQ7. Thae grant period coversd August 1, 1992, to
Decamper 31. 1995. The Pennsylvania Association of Colleges and
Universities, PACT, was a subrecipient of the grant award.

SCIEDULZ OF QUESTIONED COSTS
1. Living Allowanca

The supporting documentacion on fila at PACT for
reimbursement of living allowancas does not support the
$223.696.00 figura rafarencad in the audit rsport. The
documentation sSupporting tha issuanca of check mumber 10582 =o
the Commonwealth of Pemmsylvania for $219.528.00 rafleczad
salarias of $204.020.04, social security tax of $12,572.29 and
Medicare tax of $2,328.36 (see Atracoment A-1). This summary
sheet was supportad by a decailad listing of corpsmembers’ names
and amount.

The actual axpenditurss through May 12. 1995, wers
calculated (see Attachment A-2 tirougll 4). The swmmary sheecs
document $203,.379.33 in acwual salary. The page two documenrt did
Rot properly reflect the adjustmenc for $5.231.25 shown on page
Sne. (Stephanis Michael‘s salary from gTant #92NMSTPA0007 was
included in erzor.) The tocal ravised amount is 3$219,583.75
wiich equals salariaes of $203.379.33 plus social securicy and
Medicare zaxes of $1S.504.42.

e diffarenca between che acthnal axpenditures amounc of
$212,583.75 and the amoune paid to the Commonweaith of
$213,628.00 indicates an overpayment of 344.25.

PACT is unable to identify the audicor's claim toraling
$223.536.00. Sinces PACT and PennSTRVE wera denied an exit
confarence and wers unmable t=o gat clarification on this icem,
only the amounts abova can be verifiad by PACT.

2. Health: Tnsurance (page 15}

AC the time zhar the audir was cenductad, the allocacicn of
the $15.363.00 coedit had not been made by PACO. Tie allocaction
of the credit has now been recalculated and $15,367.39 has been
applied o resduce the Nealth insurancs costs for gqrant
#Szmsr?AOOO'?. The auditor‘s report idenmeifies $168.720.00 as
incurred health insuranca costs. which agrses with the final
Teport of PACT filaed with PennSERVE hefore the recaivable of
$15.368.00. It appears a ravised Teport was oot filed wich
PennSERVE o include this receivabls. Based on the presencacion
of e health bemefirzs, che amount should be $15.368.00 less.

Auditor’s Comments

During the audit fieldwork, we
were given a summary schedule
of the actual expenditures
through May 12, 1995. This
schedule reflected an amount of
5223,696. Subsequent to the
receipt of these comments, we
compared the two schedules and
confirmed with PACU'’s
bookkeeper that both schedules
contained inaccurate
information. Based on the
revised information, we
calculated the difference between
the actual expenditures and the
amount reimbursed to be 3288
and revised the report
accordingly.



Qieck number 1334 for $155.00 co the insurance company Sor
corpsmemper insurance for the period Oczcoer 1, 1993, to Oczaber
J1. 1993, was Qquestioned in the audit as bheing paid on dehalf of
a participant of another grant. Sincs the only granc operatad by
PACT during chat time period was grant $92NMSTPAC0Q? (the
AmeriCorps grant did oot begin uncil Augusc 1994), PACY disagraes
thac tlhis cost should be quesctioned.

3. In-Service Tducation (page 16 )

PACT concurs in audit questions of check numbers 1491
($S50), 1433 (s$187), 1832 ($368). 1925 ($83), 10335 ($268).
($S2) . and 10226 ($2§8).

10167

Qieck number 1614 (3400} was a cash advanca for the fiald
coordinacor to purchase lunck at $5.00 par corpsmember. PACD
concurs that no writtan invoica for the meal is available.
However, PACT was responsible for the meals for the corpsmembers.
It was more efficient and lass cOSTLY L0 advance sach member
$S.00 for the meals. This amount is definiraly reascnable apd is
ROt excassive for the cost of a meal. If raquested during the
andit., PACT could have provided other documentacion raflecting
who was in attendance at the confarence. Although thars was no
documencation actached to tie voucher, the expense was documentad
in other ways.

PACT disagrmes with the questioning of mileage
reimpursements paid witi check mumbers 1742 (31S5), 1784 ($34),
1878 (343), 1891 (s21), 10091 ($31), 10093 ($14), and 10114
(325) . OMB CIRCTLAR A-122, -Cost Principlas for Nonprofic
Organizacions<, states thatc "tSavel coscs may be charged on an
aczual basis. on a per diem or mileaga bdasis in lieu of actual
COSTS incurred, Or on a combinacion of the two, provided the
mechod used results in charges consiscent with thosa gormally
allowed by the orgyanization in its reqular cperacicns.” The
policy of PACT is to pay all amployees based on the Incarmal
Revenue Servica‘s standard mileage race: thereforas, the race used
in 1994 was appropriata. TRis policy is applied comsistencly o
faderal as wall as nonfaderal employaes. Also note that the new
OMB CRCILAR A-87, “Cost Principles for Stace., Local., and Indian
Tribal Govermmencs<, adopcs the same methodology.

4. QOperacing (page 17)

) PACT concurs with the $2,703 in operacing costs questioned
in the auditc repors:.

S. S3pital (page 17)

PACT concurs with $528 in capital costs questicned in the
audit rapors.

The individual in question was
not included on the list of
participants provided to us.
Since neither a participant file
nor any other records exist for
this individual, the questioned
amount remains unchanged.

Given that no documentation
10 support this amount was
provided during the audit
Jieldwork or as an attachment to
these comments, the questioned
amount remains unchanged.

Even though PACU’s written
policy states that corps members
will be reimbursed mileage at a
rate of 30.20 per mile, their
actions indicate a policy of
reimbursing mileage at a rate of
50.29 per mile. We have reduced
the questioned amount
accordingly.



S. Qther (page 17)

PACU concurs thac funds should have been allocaced becween
wne Cwo programs £or payment to Mary Francis Mclaugnlin.

7. Adminisc=acion (page 17)

The audit questions $247,540 in salary and $74.867 in
payroll taxes and benefits stacing thac these should be
adminissracive coscs. Thesa costs represenc 100 pexcant of the
salaries and benefits paid to certain starf® members hired under
gzant #32MNMSTPACQQ7 specifically to operata the program and.
thersfora, do not benafi: other programs and ars noc
"Administracive® costs. The amounts wera paid in accordancs with
fedaral ragqulacions and policy lacters and gquidelines from the
Commissicnr on Nacional and Community Servica. Tha federal
government should not permit the reclassificacion of certain
granc coSTS in 2 manner contTary to faderal requlacions or
recIvaczively change these rules aftar the conclusion of the
gzant pericd. PennsSERVE and PACY strongly disagrae with this
finding in its anzirecy.

Documentation has basn provided which shows zhac thesa wers
correctly classified as "Qther* costs racher zhan
“Adminisctracion® costs. In this documencation it is clearly
staced why the raclassified costs shouid remain "Other= costs:
She expenditures ars directly associatad with the specifics of
Cle program and Qo€ 0 contribucta O tle genaral program
cbjaczivae. Inciuded in this document as Atcachment 3 ara
dafinicions from.the ragulations goverming chis grant and ocher
SuppeTrting documents covering adminiscracive costs. It is
evident from che documentation aczached oo this audirt Ieport
T2sponse thatc thae raqulations syupport the position PACT took
T2garding whnat wers administrative costs. Refsrences have also
bDeen acztached from AmeriCorps requlacions and literacure becausa
tle new ragulations provide Sfurther suppor: and clarification on
Cle administTacive cost issua. This documentartion also includes
laczars and quidelines from the Corporacion stating thac this
classificacion.of expendirures is appropriate. I appears clear
To PennSERVE and PACT :tkat these costs ars appropriacaly
classiiied as "Qther* costs.

The five percent "Adminiscsacion® limit should apply only =2
costs lacurrad by PACT in providing oversight for overall
agdmnistIation, Q0T tO COsTs involved ia direce program
implemencacion by staff lired specifically to persorm duties
required undar grant $92IMSTPAQ0G7. This incerprecacion is
clearly articulaced in Regulacioms atc 45 C¥R Seczion 2500.2(2)
and explained by Corporation gquidelines and lettars.

PACT is a small, aoc-for-profic organizacion wich four and
cone-halZ sctaff positions and a modesc annual operacing hudget

3

1t is clear that PennSERVE
and PACU disagree with our
interpretation of the terms and
conditions of the grant. We have
reviewed the comments and are
not persuaded that our
interpretation is incorrect.
Accordingly, this is a matter to
be resolved by the Office of
Grants Management Services.



generacted Dy members‘' dues. PACT agraad to actept the grant ang
o provide adminiscracive oversight for grant 492NMSTPAOCCT and
based on the clear understanding witgh the Commission for Naciopmal
and Community Servica that the salaries. benerfics and othar
SUpPPOrt <CIsts required for all of the staff members wao were

ired To handle the day-co-day management of this grant would be
paid from the overall grant funds, noc from the five percant
adminiscracive overhead funds chat wers Clearly designated for
PACU. OUnder 1o cirzumstancas would PACD have accaptad this granc
without the clear understanding from the Commission <or Nacional
and Community Servica that this was the case.

PACT's position on this issue is supported by formal
documentation provided. All of the starff mempers hired
spacifically o cperaca grant #92NMSTPACO07 wers hired oenly for
that purpose and cheir employment has been tarminaced now thac
tlle grant period has aended. The anmual budgets submiczed by BPACT
to the Corporacion wers approved by tha Corporacion.

The responsibilicy of the existing PACT staff was to provide
administrative suppor: and quidanca, incinding decisions
involving funds, perscnnel. incarmal budgacing, officas procedurss
and finaneial conerol of all income and expendizures. In
addition, the existing PACT orgamization incureed legal,
accounting, insurance, and suracy f2es associaced with the
adminiscTation of the program. PACT processed all program
employees' payroll and benefits and provided the use of PACT's
contersnca IOOM. COPYLNg equipment, and cther equipment as
needed. The five percent adminiscTative cosc was paid to PACT ©n
cover thasa costs.

Also, $50,79%9 was raclassified in the audit from
"Svaluacion® ts "Administration*. Regulaciom at 45 7R Secz=ion
2500.2(2) clearly staces thar aon-adminiscracive cosSts include:
"evaluacion of the program as required by the carms and
conditions of =he grant."” Thesa expenses wers not for
administracion. Purther discussion om this izem will be covered
in cur responsa to the saczion of the audir titled "Schedule of
Raeclassified Coscse.

8. Zxcess Claimed Costs Over Tncur—ad z2d _Costs (page 19)

We do not feel that any action

The audit idencifies $264,105.00 in excess claimed costcs take. ;
over incurred coSts f£oOr posSt sarvica bemefits. Thesa costs should have been .n.untzl
should oot be considered questioned costs but are out of period CNS had made a decision
costs. The Ifinapcial status reporss wers prepared onn a accrual ) . ;
basis not on a cash basis in accordance wizh generally accapted T egardmg this marter since
acssuncing prisciplas. The f£inal financial scatus repors Amendment No. 3, dated
included post sarvice henefits which ars reasgnable., allowable
and properly allocable. September 27, 1995, states that

“Post-Service Benefit funds must

remain in the custody of the U.S.
4 Government while remaining

available to you for payment.”



PennSERVE sought clarificacion on how post service denefic
coses should be handled ac the end of the grant. The corporation
for Natilonal Service i2 a lectar o 2ennSzZRVE daced Pebruary 8,
1996, {(sae Attachmanc C! states: "Whecther all funds may be drawn
deown and Reld in a stata account is a maccer presently under
discussion.” In the absence of further quidance from the
Corporaction. PennsSERVE instucted PACU to draw down all necessary
post saervics benefit Iunds so chose funds would not be lost by
che program.

Prem August 1, 1396, through Oczober 15, 1996, PACU has paid
ocuz $43,363.21 (50% fzom faderal and S0% from macch funds) in
post servica benefit allowancas. PACT currencly has $242,123.39
of federal funds for the post sarvics benefit allowances and
continues to adminiscar this seqment of the program. All federal
post servica benefit funds are mainrained in a segregaced accsunt
by PACU and can be recurled to the Corporacion for Mational
sarvicsa.

Should zhe Corporacion alact o employ the auditors:'
recommendacicn to this finding, PennSERVE is agraeable. in facz,
all parties concarhed ara agreEeabla o the repayment of thac
amount refarenced in the finding. However, PemnSERVE does not
agrae that this finding should be considerad an audir exceprtion
since PennsSERVE did consult the Corporaticn, and consider their
recommendacions on this subject in an effort to insure propriecy
did not becoma an issue.

Qf the remaining $156,197.00 costs questioned as excass,
$124.880.00 is in the *Zvaluation” cacegory. Regulations ac 45
CIR Secziocn 2500.2(2) staces that non-administracive costcs
include avaluations. Of che tocal $35,571.00 in salary and
benefics was paid to Mr. Aaron Hess wino was aemployed under gTanc
#92NMSTPAQQQ7 from January through Oczober of 1993 specifically
Co parZorm all evaluation requiremencs of the program. TRis
included complying with the raquiremencs cutlined in the
"Svaluacion Systems Mamal®. His sole job esponsibilitiss wara
o comply witk the evaluation reporting raquirsments of grant
#92NMSTPAQ0Q07 and., therafors, his $35,571.00 salary and bemefits
was properly spent as part of the avaluacion budget. ter his
deparzuza in October 1993, the evaluation function was per<ormed
by Dr. Carl ferTman as an cucside conrTac=or. See item 2.
"Sciedule of Reclassified Casts”, for discussion of $57,299.00 in
additional evaluacion costs claimed. The coral avaluacion costs
incurzed wers $92,870.00. The excass costs over incurred ¢osts
for this cacegory would then be $32,010.00.

Pinally, we are unable %o accurately respond to the
remainder of zhe amount documenced as axcess costs. The audit
does not concain sufficient informacion for PennSERVE 0 reply.
Therefore, additiconal informacion will be necessary o determine
whecler Ic accept this Sinding as a valid Finding and if

5

The amount of 3420,302
identified as excess claimed over
incurred costs is a function of the
amount reflected on the
Financial Status Report (FSR) as
of the quarter ended December
31, 1995, (34,350,331) and the
actual amount incurred based
PennSERVE and PACU’s
records ($3,930,331). We were
able to identify that of this
difference $264,105 was
associated with post service
benefits. We were not able to
identify the balance. It is the
responsibility of PACU or
PennSERVE to explain why the
amount on the FSR does not
agree with the amount reflected
in their records. It is not the
responsibility of the CNS OIG to
do so.



TR SERVE should agree wich the ¢Osts associaced with zhis
Iilnzing.

9. Excass_Advancad unds Over Claimed Coscs (page 19)

The Ccmmonwealth has issued a refund check in the amounc of
$1.292.00.

SCIECULZ QF RECIASSIPIRD COSTS
1. Pargicsipan u s MNil-Time (page 20

PACT disagrees with the reclasgificacion from “In-Sarvica
Training” to “Adminiscracion”. It may be appropriaca to
raclassiiy thesa costs as ‘Operacions” or <Other®, but it ig oot
appropriaca o reclassify them to “Adminiscracion’. Thesa casts
Claarly comply with federal ragqulacions and policy gquidalines and
leccars f£rom the Commission on Naticnal and Community Sarvics.
The faderal govermment should not permit the reclassificacion of
gTant cCoOSts in a manner concwary to fedaral requlacicns or
rescIoactively change these rulas after the counclusion of tha
grant pericod.

Included in this document as Atzachment 3 are definitions
from the regulaticns governing this grant and other supperting
documencs covering adminiscrative costs. Ik is evident from the
documentacion atzached o this audit report response :hat the
Tagulacions support PACD's positicn ragarding what <an be
included as administrative costs and what can be inciuded as non-
administIacive costs. Refarsnces have also been atzached from
AmeriCorps ragulacicns and litaracure because the dew raqulacions
provide furtier suppor: and clarificacion on the adminisc=acive
c2st issua.

-

.- Zvaluation (page 20)

PACT concurs that check oumbers 10784, 10857 and 10936
(cotaling $S5,000) should be raclassified from “Svaluacicn” to
“Jther” and that check mumber 11033 ($1,300) saould be
raclassiiied Zxcm “%valuacion” to “‘Cperacing”. However, DJACT
disagr=es thatc the remaining $50,799 should be reclassiZ?i Soom
‘Svaluacion” to “Adminiscration’ for the following reasons:

Dr. Carl Fermman was paid $43,200 from granc
+92NMSTPAO007 as an oucside contTaczor for the speciiic
purpcse of perZfoming the evaluacion requirements
specified by the grant. A copy of Dr. Pertman’s
coneIact is included in this audit response as
Attachment D. TS cost was approved as ‘Svaluation”
CISTS iz PACT’s udget. Dr. Percman also par=icipaced

§

It is clear that PennSERVE
and PACU disagree with our
interpretation of the terms and
conditions of the grant. We have
reviewed the comments and are
not persuaded that our
interpretation is incorrect.
Accordingly, this is a matter to
be resoived by the Office of
Grants Management Services.

1t is clear that PennSERVE
and PACU disagree with our
interpretation of the terms and
conditions of the grant. We have
reviewed the comments and are
not persuaded that our
Interpretation is incorrect.
Accordingly, this is a matter to
be resolved by the Office of
Grants Management Services.



i1 a GAO study of the evaluation procass. which was
Tequired IO Meet the svaluaticn raquiTements of this
grant.

Under cthe grant, $7,500 was paid to cemporazy
amployees nired o develop manuals and documents
requirad for the corpsmempers and should be
reclassified as either ‘Operacing” or “Other®. The $99
axpenditurs for macerials stould also be reclassified
as ‘Cperating” or ‘Other®. Tha total of thesa -wo
expendituras of $7,599 was not for “Adminiscracion” as
staced in the audit and, thersfors, PACT disagrees with
the reclagsificacion proposed in the audit rapors.
Included in chis document as Atcachment 3 ara
definitions from the ragqulacions governing this granc
and other supporting documents covering adminiscracive
costs. Ik is evident f{rom the documencacion actached
TO this audit report response that che intent of the
regulacions supports the position PACT took regarding
what wers administrative costs. Refsrences have also
been atctached from AmeriCorps requlacions and
licaracura because tha new ragqulacions provide furzher
Support and clarificacion on the administracive cost
issusa.

Thesa amouncs were paid in accordance with Sederal
regulacions and policy lacters and quidelines from che Commission
on Naciocnal and Community Sarvice. Tha faderal government should
oot permirz tha reclassificacion of grant costs in a manner
contrary to federal requlacions or recIvacTively change :thesae
files aftar the conclusion of the grant period. Regulacicn ac 45
R Seczion 2500.2(2) clearly statas that nom-adminiscracive
Costs include: “evaluaticn of the program as required by the
C2rls and conditions of the grant.®

3. Cther (page 20)

PACT disagrees with the reclassificacion f-om “Othere oo
“Adminiscracion?. These axpensas wers properly classified as
“Otler”. Atzactment 3 includes definitions frem the regulacions

governing this grant and other SUppOrting documents covering
adminiscIacive CoOSCS.

Tle amounts were paid in aceordance with federal regqulacions
and policy lettars and quideliges from the Cammission on National
and Communicy Servica. The federal govermment should not permic
the reclassification of grant cIsts in a manner conerary Lo
federal requlacions or ratroa Tively change these rules afzar tae
conc.usicn of thle grant pericd.

~3

It is clear that PennSERVE
and PACU disagree with our
interpretation of the terms and
conditions of the grant. We have
reviewed the comments and are
not persuaded that our
interpretation is incorrect.
Accordingly, this is a matter to
be resolved by the Office of
Grants Management Services.



COMPLIANCE

Finding No. 1 (page 24)

PennSERVE notified PACU by letter on May 1., 1995, thac it
was in nonccompliance with several provisions of grant
#92NMSTPA0007. Included in this document as Attachment E is a
copy of this letter.

When Problems in PACU's financial management systams Of
grant %92NMSTPAQOO7 became apparsnt to the Prasident of PACU,
personnel changes were made in the staff of the grant. including
rthe termination of the employment of the grant fiscal officer.
Before this employee was terminated, steps wers taken Lo COITeCT
the problems with the financial managements systams and then to
document the problems.

A bockkeeper was hired on a contractual basis to help
correct the concerns that had been identified and members of the
PACTO staff increased the amount of time that was already devoted
to the oversight of the financial coperations of the grant.

The following steps are being taken to ensura that PACT'S
financial management system complies with the seven items listed
on page 24 of the draft audit resport:

(1) The bookkeeper is in the procass of imsuring that all
records ars accurate, complete and up to dats regarding the
operations of this nocw closed program.

(2) The bookkeeper is in the process of insuring that all
records ares accurate, complete and up to date resgarding the
cperations of this now closed program.

(3) This program is now closed. The remaining post servics
peneELts account has been segragatad from all other accounts and
is maintained by PACY to insurs ccompliance of the benefits.

(4) The bookkeeper is in the process of insuring that all
racords are accurates, ccmplete and up to dats reagarding tle
operations of this now closed program.

(S) This program is now closed.

(6) The cost allocation plan was developed aftar tae
closure of this program.

(7) The bockkeeper is in the procass of imsuring thac all
racords ars accurata, completa and up o datsa rzgarding tle
Jreracicns ¢I zZiis acow closed grogram.



Pinding No. 2 (page 25)

PennSERVE and PACU strongly disagree with this finding.
Documentacicn provided as Attachment B clearly sSupports
PennSERVE'sS and PACU’s understanding that the five perceac limit
on administrative costs apply only to the general adminiscrative
oversight provided by PACU, not to the cCOsts associatad with
program staff hired specifically to operatz2 the provisions of
grant #$92NMSTPA0QQ7. The amcunts wers paid in accordanca with
federal requlations and policy letters and quidelines from the
Commission on National and Community Service. The federal
govermment should not permit the reclassification of certain
grant costs in a manner contrary to federal requlations or

retroactively change these rules after the conclusicn of the
grant pericd.

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE

Finding No. 1 (page 29)

The bookkeeper at PACU and the former fiscal officer
prepared checks for the signature of the President of PACJT. At
noc tcime did either the bookkeeper or fiscal officar sign checks.
As a small organization, PACU does not have surfficient personnel
to distribute these duties further. PACT is satisfied that the
»checks and balancess~” that are part of their policies are
sufficient.

Pinding No. 2 (page 30)

PennSERVE instituted mors stringent policies for monitoring
federal grants in 1995. New perscnnel wers hirsd to operate the
PennSERVE office and wera given definitive dirsction from the new
Secretary of the Department of Labor and Industry to revisw all
grants under PennSERVE'S purview. PennSERVE notified PACT by
let=er on May 1, 1995, that it was in noncompliancs with several
provisions of grant #92ZNMSTPA0QQ7. Included in chis report is a
copy of this letter as Attachment E. In July 189S, PennSzZRVE
changed its invoice system. Inveoicing for all other federal
programs is done on a reimbursement basis. Programs must invoice
by budget category (see Attachment F). After an invoice i
processed, PennSERVE sends to each program a pudget breakdeown by
catagory indicating how much has been drawn dewn iz each <ategory
and the amount ramaining. In additicn, a quartarly site visit 1is
made to each program which includes a raview of their accsunting
system and financial standing.

Although we concur with cartain raccmmendaclions of zhe audic
1 MONissring of subraciplencs, we 3till 4o net 26T
2ACT incurTsad axcass "AdmialscIiacicon” Coscos.

a9
==

s



Pinding No.3 (page 30)

PACYU's financial management systems was discussed in the
response to Finding Ne. 1, “Complianca”.



